

26 January 2023



REF: OIA-11826

Dear 

Request made under the Official Information Act 1982

Thank you for your email of 10 January 2023 requesting the following information under the Official Information Act 1982 (the Act):

1. *The JD or PD (position description) of the DCE or head equivalent (tier 2 leader) in charge of digital or IT in your organisation*
2. *The summarised CV of the DCE or head equivalent (tier 2 leader) in charge of digital or IT in your organisation*
3. *The JD or PD of the Chief Information Officer (CIO), Chief Digital Officer (CDO), General Manager (GM), or head equivalent (tier 3 leader) in charge of digital or IT in your organisation*
4. *The summarised CV of the Chief Information Officer (CIO), Chief Digital Officer (CDO), General Manager (GM), or head equivalent (tier 3 leader) in charge of digital or IT in your organisation*

I have enclosed the requested position descriptions for the following people:

1. Liz Maguire, Chief Digital Officer
2. Steve Jones, Head of Digital Commercial Management
3. Brian More, Head of Architecture
4. Sara Rosson, Head of Technology Product
5. Tim Duly, Head of Technology Engineering
6. Jen Bernal, Acting Head of Digital Performance
7. Andy MacAvoy, Head of Digital Operations
8. Brendan Barrett, Chief Information Security Officer
9. Denise Albert, Digital Domain Lead, Enterprise and Data (Head of Technology Delivery)
10. Vacant, Chief Technology Officer

While there are other roles that sit within the tier 3 range in the Digital - Te Aukaha group, we believe the above roles will provide a holistic view for the skill set required within Te Aukaha group.

Waka Kotahi NZ Transport Agency does not hold resumes or CVs for the above roles. It is not a standard practice for Waka Kotahi to retain this type of documentation. As such, we are refusing this

part of your request under section 18(g)(i) of the Act that the information requested is not held by Waka Kotahi NZ Transport Agency and I have no grounds for believing that the information is either held by another departments or agencies. To assist you in your research, we have included names for each role, should you wish to search their work history in LinkedIn.

Under section 28 of the Act, you have the right to ask the Ombudsman to review my decision to refuse this request. The contact details for the Ombudsman can be located at www.ombudsman.parliament.nz.

In line with Waka Kotahi policy, this response will soon be published on our website, with personal information removed.

If you would like to discuss this reply with Waka Kotahi, please contact the Ministerial Services team by emailing at official.correspondence@nzta.govt.nz.

Yours sincerely

A handwritten signature in blue ink that reads "Driscoll".

Josh Driscoll

Principal Advisor – Ministerial Services